
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341   
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 18 November 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 28 November 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Boughtflower (Chairman) 
A.J. Mitchell (Vice-Chairman) 
M.M. Attewell 
I.J. Beardsmore 
M. Beecher 
 

R.O. Barratt 
J.T.F. Doran 
S.A. Dunn 
T. Fidler 
S.C. Mooney 
 

L. E. Nichols 
R.J. Noble 
O. Rybinski 
J.R. Sexton 
V. Siva 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, S. Buttar, J. Button, N.J. Gething, 

M. Gibson, H. Harvey, T. Lagden, V.J. Leighton, 
D. Saliagopoulos, J. Vinson and S.J Whitmore 

 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 

 

6.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 10 October 2022. 
 

 

7.   Knowle Green Estates Annual Report 2021/22 
 

11 - 32 

 Committee are requested to note the Annual Report 2021/22 for 
Knowle Green Estates Ltd and approve the re-appointment of Anne 
Fillis and Darren Levy as the two Non-Executive Directors for a further 
two year term. 
 

 

8.   Corporate Risk Management 
 

 

 Report to follow. 
 

 

9.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 33 - 52 



 

 
 The Committee is asked to note the performance of the Treasury 

Department during the first six months of 2022/23. 
 

 

10.   Outline Budget 2023/24 
 

 

 Report to follow. 
 

 

11.   Determination of 2023/24 Council Tax Base for tax setting 
 

53 - 58 

 Committee is asked to make a recommendation to Council to approve: 
 

1. The gross Council Tax Base for 2023/24 is determined at 
41,185 (2022/23: 40,867) after taking account of the Council’s 
agreed Council Tax Support Scheme, and  
 

2. The net Council Tax Base for 2023/24 calculated as Band D 
equivalents, is determined at 39,949 (2022/23: 39,233) after 
adjustment by 3% to allow for irrecoverable amounts, appeals 
and property base changes. 

 

 

12.   Sinking Fund Policy 
 

 

 Report to follow 
 

 

13.   Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) Policy for Current and 
Future Medium-term Investments. 
 

59 - 64 

 Committee are asked to agree the criteria set out in 2.4 to 2.6 of the 
report to allow a review to be carried out of the Council’s existing 
medium term investment portfolio. 
 

 

14.   Review of the Community Lettings Policy 
 

 

 Report to follow 
 

 

15.   Forward Plan 
 

65 - 70 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

16.   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

17.   Annual Commercial Property Report 2021/22 
 

71 - 116 

 Committee is asked to approve the Annual Commercial Property  



 

Report for the year ending 31 March 2022 and to agree the 
recommendation that Option B is approved and that the report should 
be made publicly available on the Council’s website.. 
 

18.   Oast House Listed Building 
 

 

 Report to follow. 
 

 

19.   Temporary Adoption of the Staines Development Framework 
 

117 - 124 

 Committee are asked to consider a report from the Chief Accountant 
and make a recommendation to Council in respect of the Motion 
brought before Council on 20 October seeking a temporary adoption of 
the Staines Development Framework. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
10 October 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

I.J. Beardsmore 

M. Beecher 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

T. Fidler 

S.C. Mooney 

 

L. E. Nichols 

R.J. Noble 

O. Rybinski 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors C. Bateson 

S. Buttar 

N.J. Gething 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors A.J. Mitchell, R.O. Barratt, S.A. Dunn, 
J.R. Sexton and V. Siva 

 
 
 

106/22   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Barratt 
(substituted by Councillor Nick Gething), Councillor Sandra Dunn (substituted 
by Councillor Chris Bateson), Councillor Tony Mitchell (substituted by 
Councillor Sati Buttar) and Councillor Veena Siva. 
 

107/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

108/22   Questions from members of the public  
 

There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 10 October 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

109/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

110/22   Procurement of Waste and Street Cleansing Vehicles  
 

This item followed up on the report that was considered by the Committee at 
its meeting on 11 July 2022, where authorisation was received to begin a 
tendering exercise for the procurement of waste and street cleansing vehicles.  
The quotes that had been received were highlighted (which were significantly 
higher for electric vehicles (EVs)), along with the anticipated lead in times for 
acquiring vehicles under the different options available. 
 
There was discussion about the practicalities of operating EVs.  The Council 
had participated in a largely successful trial of an electric waste vehicle.  
There had been a technical problem initially, but following this being resolved, 
the vehicle had performed well and feedback from the staff that had operated 
it was favourable.  It was not possible to review what other councils had done, 
as there were very few operating a large fleet of waste collection vehicles and 
none currently operating a wholly electric fleet. 
 
The challenges associated with operating electric waste vehicles, in particular 
their maintenance and long term reliability as an unproven technology, and 
National Grid limitations when more than a small number of vehicles were to 
be operated, were noted.  The power capacity at the Council’s depot was also 
a consideration, with an estimate of two years for this to be addressed by the 
borough’s appointed power supplier. 
 
The Committee was mindful of the Council’s commitment to the environment, 
having declared a ‘climate emergency’.  This however needed to be 
considered in light 
[...]
and membership of the Surrey Delivery Board was confirmed. 
 
The update was noted. 
 

115/22   Corporate Peer Review Challenge Update  
 

Following discussions at the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 
11 July 2022, discussions had been held with the Local Government 
Association (LGA) about the timing and content of the peer review.  The peer 
review was now due to take place between 15 and 17 November 2022 which 
was earlier than previously planned.  The Committee’s previous request for 
additional topics had been turned down by the LGA due to them being 
covered by other elements of the peer review.  The lead members had also 
been confirmed and a statement of facts about Spelthorne had been 
prepared. 
 
The update was noted. 
 

116/22   Forward Plan  
 

The forward plan was agreed, subject to the following inclusions: 
 

1. That the annual property review be added to the agenda for the 28 
November 2022 committee. 

2. That the review of the Reserves Policy be added to the agenda for the 
16 January 2023 committee. 

 

117/22   Urgent Actions  
 

The urgent action was noted. 
 

118/22   Exclusion of the public and press  
 

It was resolved that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting, in accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, due to the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons set 
out in the reports. 
 

119/22   Update on Council Developments  
 

The update on Council developments was noted. 
 

120/22   Service plans  
 

The service plans for the Finance and Internal Audit teams were noted. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

28 November 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The Directors of KGE present the 2021/22 Annual Report and will talk through 
the report at the committee meeting. 

1.2 Anne Fillis and Darren Levy were appointed as NEDs at the board meeting of 
KGE held on 21 January 2021 for a term of two years. Their term is about to 
expire shortly. Both NEDs have added useful experience, expertise and 
supportive challenge to the Board. The Committee is asked to consent to the 
re-appointment of Anne Fillis and Darren Levy, the current NEDs for a further 
term of  two years . 

2. Risk considerations 

2.1 There are none 

3. Procurement considerations 

3.1 There are none 

4. Legal considerations 

Title Knowle Green Estates Ltd., Annual Report 2021/22 

Purpose of the report To note and make a key decision 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to note the report as part of the 
presentation to the Committee by the Board of Directors 
from Knowle Green Estates Limited (KGE) and to consent to 
the re-appointment of Anne Fillis and Darren Levy, the two  
Non-Executive Directors for a further two-year term. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Under the terms of the Shareholder Agreement KGE  cannot 
appoint any director without  the consent of this Committee as 
Shareholder 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
 

4.1 The Shareholder Agreement with KGE requires the prior consent of the 
Shareholder to any appointment of a director to KGE. The Shareholder is 
represented by the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee under the 
Constitution 

5. Other considerations 

5.1 There are none. 

6. Equality and Diversity 

6.1 There are none. 

7. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

7.1 There are none. 

8. Timetable for implementation 

8.1 Not applicable. 

9. Contact 

9.1 P.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: KGE Annual Report 2021/22 
  

Page 12

mailto:P.taylor@spelthorne.gov.uk


20
21

/2
0

22

ANNUAL REPORT
Page 13



CONTENTS
Welcome from the Board  3 & 4 

Meet the Directors  5

Vision & mission statement  6

Values 
[...]
 be a slow down in growth due to the delays in completing the Council’s development properties. 

Unaudited Draft Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ending 31 March 2022

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

Turnover
Administrative expenses
Operating profit/loss 

Profit on the disposal of tangible fixed assets
Loss on revaluation of investments
Interest payable and similar expenses

Loss before taxation 
Tax on loss 
Loss for the financial year

2022
£

2022
£

2022
£

2022
£

2021
£

2021
£

168,437
(218,306)
(49,869)

56,552
0
(101,319)

(94,636)
993
(93,643)

Unaudited Balance Sheet
as at 31 March 2022

Fixed assets
Tangible assets

Current assets
Debtors
Investments held as current assets
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Net (liabilities)/assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Revaluation reserve
Profit and loss reserves
Shareholder’s funds

Page 31



2001784  451499www.knowlesgreenestates.co.ukwww.spelthorne.gov.uk

Homes for the future 
knowlegreenestates@spelthorne.gov.uk

01784 451499knowlegreenestates.co.uk

www.spelthorne.gov.ukKnowle Green Estates ltd. Page 32



 

Version: 13, Last saved: 18/11/22 11:50 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

 

29 November 2022 

 

1. Summary  

1.1 This report covers Treasury Management activity for the six months to 
September 2022 at Spelthorne Borough Council.  Performance is shown and 
analysed via the RAG system (Red, Amber, Green). Context and economic 
background to this report is provided at Appendix C.   

1.2 The Council takes a prudent approach to Treasury Management, both in how 
it manages liquidity and how it mitigates operational, financial, and 
reputational risk. 

1.3 The Council’s Treasury Management performance has remained within its 
prudential indicators for the six months to September 2022 as outlined in the 
next section and detailed at Appen
[...]
ltorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: Appendix A – Council Tax Base for 2023/24 

Page 55

mailto:p.taylor@speltorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A - Council Tax Base for 2023/24
08/11/2022

Band A(DR*) A B C D E F G H O Total

Number of dwellings equivalents after applying 
discounts and premiums to calculate tax base. 1.00 366.00 1458.25 8451.25 13717.00 9312.25 4331.75 2039.75 106.25 39783.50

Reduction in taxbase as a result of local council 
tax support 0.00 54.76 275.89 1173.22 996.12 267.63 55.37 10.14 0.00 2833.13

Number of dwellings equivalents after applying 
discounts, premiums and local tax support to 
calculate taxbase 1.00 311.24 1182.36 7278.03 12720.88 9044.62 4276.38 2029.61 106.25 36950.37

Ratio to band D 0.555555556 0.7 0.777778 0.888888889 1.00 1.22 1.444444 1.666667 2 0

Total number of band D equivalents after 
allowance for council tax support (to 1 decimal 
place) 0.60 207.50 919.60 6469.40 12720.90 11054.50 6177.00 3382.70 212.50 0.00 41144.70

Number of band D equivalents of contributions in 
lieu (in respect of Class O exempt dwellings) in 
2022-23 40.00 40.00

Tax base after allowance for council tax support 
(to 1 decimal place) 0.60 207.50 919.60 6469.40 12720.90 11054.50 6177.00 3382.70 212.50 40.00 41184.70

Less adjustment for losses in collection 3% -1235.54

Net Tax Base 39949.16

2022/23 Band D equivalent 0.56 205.23 903.74 6369.15 12632.82 11015.83 6134.51 3351.37 214.00 40.00 40867.21
Less adjustment for losses in collection 3% -1634.69
Net Tax Base 39232.52

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

 

28 November 2022 

Title Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) Policy for current 
and future medium-term investments. 

Purpose of the report To make a decision and a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason Refer to Guide on exemption/consult Legal and insert relevant 
category and Public Interest Test reason 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to agree the criteria set out in 2.4 to 
2.6 of the report below, as a starting point, to set the 
benchmark, which will enable the Council’s investment 
advisers Arlingclose to carry out a review (Stage 1) of our 
existing medium-term investment portfolio and provide an 
orderly timetable for the diversification of our existing 
portfolio in order to meet the new criteria approved by 
Council, which will be presented for Council to approve by 
30 April 2023 (Stage 2).  

 

All future medium-term investments will be expected to 
follow the ESG Policy. 

 

Where a managed fund can show that 85% or more of the 
companies included in that fund comply with the Council’s 
ESG Policy, then overall that fund will have been deemed to 
comply with the policy and no further action on 
diversification is required. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Council declared a climate emergency in October 2020 and 
the Council need to divest itself of the investments in companies 
that do not meet its investment criteria. Noting that the divesting 
of the portfolio needs to maintain the investment returns to 
safeguard existing Council services, regeneration, and housing 
projects, particularly at a time of increasing pressures on the 
Revenue Budget. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 13



 

 
 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The Council declared a climate emergency in October 2020  

1.2 This purpose of this report is to provide guiding principles to ensure that: 

(a) The Council reviews its current £35m portfolio of medium-term managed 
investment funds with a view to divesting itself from funds or companies 
that are not compliant with Council’s policy, whilst seeking to maintain its 
level of annual investment income, to protect Council services, 
regeneration projects and housing projects. 
This will require a phased approach over the next five years. 

(b) Ensures that all new medium- term investments comply with Council’s 
ESG Policy. 

1.3 The ESG Policy once agreed, will enable Arlingclose the Council’s Treasury 
Management and Investment Advisers and Officers to begin Stage 1 and 
review our portfolio and asses where the Council needs to divest itself from a 
particular fund or company, together with alternative options for the Council to 
consider investing, whilst maintaining investment income returns. 

1.4 Stage 2 of the process will be to agree the diversification plan, and this will be 
presented to Council by 30 April 2023. 

1.5 This report is the starting point and will evolve over the next five years as 
investment indices and ratings schemes evolve, noting that the Officers will 
be reviewing each investment using the best indices available at the time. 

1.6 As these indices are in their infancy and are not generally accepted across 
the investment sector, Officers will be monitoring the situation on a quarterly 
basis and will informally update the Corporate Policy & Resources Committee 
as appropriate, until there is standardisation of indices. 

1.7 Officers will be formally updating this report on an annual basis. 

1.8 This report does not apply to the Council’s rental income from its investment 
and regeneration portfolio, which will be covered by a separate report in 2023. 

Nor does it cover its short-term investments, which are mainly Inter Local 
Authority investments. 

1.9 Because of the complex nature of managed funds Officers are recommending 
that as a starting point, if more than 85% of the companies within any one 
fund comply with this policy, the fund is deemed to have complied with the 
policy.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Council must maintain its forecast returns on investments on both 
classes of investment as the portfolio transitions into more ESG friendly 
sectors and c
[...]
king in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 15



 

Published on 28 November 2022 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 28 November to 31 March 2023 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 23 
11 2022 
 
Council 08 12 2022 
 

12 Hammersmith Grove - Re-
letting Options 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Katherine McIlroy, Property Manager 

Audit Committee 24 11 
2022 
 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 

Corporate Risk Management Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 
Council 08 12 2022 
 

Sinking Fund Policy Key Decision 
It is likely to result in the Council 
incurring expenditure above or 
making savings of up to £250,000 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 

Knowle Green Estates 
Annual Report and Business 
Plan 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Farida Hussain, Corporate Head of 
Governance, Terry Collier, Deputy Chief 
Executive 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 

Medium Term Investments 
Policy 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 66



 
 

Published on 28 November 2022 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 

Annual Commercial Property 
Report 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Katherine McIlroy, Property Manager 

Members' briefing pack 
28 11 2022 
 

Q2 Revenue Monitoring 
Report - BRIEFING PACK 
JAN 23 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Members' briefing pack 
28 11 2022 
 

Q2 Capital Monitoring Report 
- BRIEFING PACK JAN 23 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 
Council 08 12 2022 
 

Outline Budget 2023/24 Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 

Determination of 2023/24 
Council Tax Base for tax 
setting 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 

Staff and Councillor Survey 
Presentation 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jennifer Medcraff, Communications Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 

Treasury Management Mid-
Year Report 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 67



 
 

Published on 28 November 2022 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Council 08 12 2022 
 

Temporary Adoption of the 
Staines Development 
Framework 
Decision to be made on Cllr 
Beecher's motion for Council 
that he withdrew 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Daniel Mouawad, Chief Executive 
 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 

Oast House Listed Building Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Part public/part 
private 

Heather Morgan, Group Head - Regeneration 
and Growth, Kamal Mehmood, Strategic Lead 
for Leisure and Community Development 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 28 
11 2022 
 

Review of the Community 
Letting Policy 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Private Katherine McIlroy, Property Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 16 
01 2023 
 

Service Plan - Assets Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Private Nick Cummings, Property and Development 
Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 16 
01 2023 
 

Draft Capital Strategy Non-Ke
[...]

Page 71

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Knowle Green Estates Annual Report 2021/22
	Knowle_Green_Estates_Lts_Annual_report_2021_-_22

	9 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report
	Appendix A - TM Prudential Indicators
	Appendix B1 - 22-23
	Appendix B2 - 21-22
	Appendix C - Context and Background
	Appendix D - Details of Investments
	Appendix E - Strategic Pooled Funds

	11 Determination of 2023/24 Council Tax Base for tax setting
	Appendix A - Council Tax Base for 2023-24 final

	13 Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) Policy for Current and Future Medium-term Investments.
	15 Forward Plan
	17 Annual Commercial Property Report 2021/22
	ASSETS ANNUAL REPORT 2022-v9

	19 Temporary Adoption of the Staines Development Framework



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
28 November 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

I.J. Beardsmore 

M. Beecher 

R.O. Barratt 

 

In attendance 

Councillor S Buttar 

T. Fidler 

S.C. Mooney 

L. E. Nichols 

R.J. Noble 

 

O. Rybinski 

J.R. Sexton 

 

124/22   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Doran, Dunn, Mitchell and Siva. 
 
Cllr Barnard attended at Cllr Mitchell’s substitute and Cllr Bateson attended as 
Cllr Dunn’s substitute. 
 

125/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

126/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

127/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

Two questions were raised by a member of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order 40. These were raised during the relevant agenda item. 
 

128/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

129/22   Urgent Actions  
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 28 November 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

There were none. 
 

130/22   Knowle Green Estates Annual Report 2021/22  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Board of Directors from Knowle 
Green Estates Ltd (KGE) in respect of the 2021/22 Annual Report. 
 
The Committee were asked to agree the re-appointment of Anne Fillis and 
Darren Levy as Non-Executive Directors for a further period of two years. 
 
Concerns were expressed by the KGE Directors due to the delay in Council 
developments commencing as these would provide a significant amount of 
homes that could be let to key workers and those currently on the Housing 
Waiting List. 
 
The Committee advised that they had received positive comments from new 
tenants, particularly those living  in the Benwell and West Wing developments.  
 
The Committee queried the number of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
outlined in the report. The Committee were advised that additional KPIs were 
reported back at Board Meetings and these would be circulated before the 
Extraordinary Council Meeting on 26 January 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the 2021/22 Annual Report and agreed to 
extend Anne Fillis and Darren Levy’s Non-Executive Directorship until after 
the Extraordinary Council Meeting to be held 26 January 2023. 
 
 

131/22   Corporate Risk Management  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Internal Audit Manager that 
outlined the significant strategic risks and issues in delivering the Council 
priorities and objectives and the current control actions, current mitigating 
measures and planned future mitigations. 
 
This report had been considered at the meeting of the Audit Committee on 24 
November and they recommended that this should also be considered by the 
Corporate Policy & Resources Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Corporate Risk Management Report. 
 

132/22   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report  
 

The Committee considered a Treasury Management Half Yearly Report that 
outlined the Treasury Management activity for the six months to September 
2022 at Spelthorne Borough Council. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 28 November 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

133/22   Outline Budget 2023/24  
 

This item was deferred to the meeting of the Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee to be held on 16 January 2023. 
 

134/22   Determination of 2023/24 Council Tax Base for tax setting  
 

This item was deferred to the meeting of the Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee to be held on 16 January 2023. 
 

135/22   Sinking Fund Policy  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Accountant on the Sinking 
Fund Policy 2022/23 to 2071/72. 
 
Two questions had been received from a member of the public in 
relation to this item. 
 
Question 1 from Kath Sanders:  
 
“Given the value of some of the individual properties, and given that 
various financial tools are available to allocate funds and costs to 
individual properties within the portfolio and aggregate them and break 
them down, is it not vital to keep a view of the property-by-property 
risks, certainly for those which individually could pose a significant risk 
to any sinking fund model?” 
 
Response from Cllr Boughtflower, Chair of Corporate & Policy 
Committee 
 
“The individual properties will continued to be monitored on a property by 
property basis, with regular updates to councillors on emerging issues at 
either the Assets Portfolio Working Group or Development Sub-Committee, 
however, the Sinking Fund reserves are exactly like an insurance ‘fund’ for all 
our properties and need to fulfil two key criteria: 
 
1. To deal with short term unplanned operational issues, such as, lease 
breaks/ or non-renewal of leases resulting in voids, and then additional rent 
frees etc. The sinking funds exist to insulate the Revenue Budget and council 
taxpayers from the impacts of any unplanned dips in rental income. 
 
2. To build sufficient cash backed reserves to provide the Council with future 
options, including refurbishments (net of dilapidations) development and or 
sale of the site when the lease comes to an end.  
 
Therefore the focus will be on the ‘fund’ delivering its key objectives of 
supporting the council’s service delivery, affordable housing and regeneration 
programme, as well as, delivering £230m plus to develop the properties 
during and after each tenancy has come to an end, without having to borrow 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 28 November 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

further funds for the purpose or impacting on council taxpayers. It should be 
borne in mind that whilst performance on some individual assets may be 
challenging at the same time on other assets (for example BP) the level of 
income being generated is more than originally anticipated, so across the 
portfolio there are always likely to be pluses and minuses, a portfolio wide 
approach reflects this.” 
 
Question 2 from Kath Sanders:  
 
“If we are to wait until January 2024 for a new "updated 50 year sinking 
fund model and risk analysis bench testing", what is being used in the 
meantime for monitoring and control purposes and where is the current 
risk model?” 
 
Response from Cllr Boughtflower, Chair of Corporate & Policy 
Committee 
 
 
“The strategy has been to build up the sinking funds over the last 7 years, and 
is the prime reason why the Council has the highest ratio of earmarked 
reserves to net revenue budget of any district or borough council in England 
(source LG Improve). The sinking funds have been monitored for the last 7 
years on an annual basis as part of the budget setting process, with fortnightly 
10 year forward projections on both a worst case and estimate case basis, on 
both a worst case basis, on a five year rolling basis as a part of medium term 
planning on a property by property basis and a long term basis for modelling 
and risk management. 
 
As part of the current review, Officers are looking to evolve the Council’s long 
term financial modelling and want to assess various options including 
developing further the Council’s own models or using external models and 
once this evaluation is carried out, Council will be presented with their 
feedback in January 2024. 
 
In the meantime, the current robust processes that have delivered just under 
£34m of cash back reserves and brought the property portfolio through the 
worst economic downturn in 300 years will continue to support the risk 
management and decision making process at the Council.” 
 
The Committee resolved that this item be deferred until the meeting of the 
Corporate Policy & Resources Committee on 16 January 2023 so that 
members of the Committee can feedback to the Chief Accountant on how 
they would like the Policy enhanced.  
 
 

136/22   Environmental, Social & Governance (ESG) Policy for Current 
and Future Medium-term Investments.  
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 28 November 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered a report on the Environmental, Social & 
Governance (ESG) Policy for Current and Future Medium-term Investments 
that sought agreement from the Committee to: 
 

1. Instruct Arlingclose, the Council’s investment advisors, to carry out a 
review of the Council’s existing medium term investment portfolio and 
provide an orderly timeline for the diversification of our existing portfolio 
in order to meet the proposed new criteria that is to be presented to 
Council on 20 April 2023, 
 

2. Confirm that all future medium term investments will be expected to 
follow the ESG Policy; and 
 

3. Confirm that where a managed fund can show that 85% or more of the 
companies included in that fund comply with the Council’s ESG Policy, 
then overall that fund will have been deemed to comply with the policy 
and no further action on diversification would be required. 
 

The Committee were advised that Officers would require a steer from 
Members as to which type of company they would or would not want the 
Council to invest in. Officers would need to then look at the possible effect on 
the Council’s finances, if a decision was taken to move money away from a 
company that it currently invested in, and report back to Members. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the recommendations as outlined in the 
report. 
 
 

137/22   Review of the Community Lettings Policy  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Property Manager on a Review 
of Community Lettings Policy. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Approve the revised Community Lettings Policy; and 
2. Approve the recommendation of the Community Lettings Policy Task 

Group in relation to the following two supplemental community lettings: 
 
a) A new lease of the whole of the Long Lane Pavilion Stanwell to 

Stanwell Events; and 
b) The supplemental letting of the changing rooms to Ashford 

Recreation Ground, Clockhouse Lane, Ashford to Dramatize. 
 
 

138/22   Forward Plan  
 

This item was not discussed. 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 28 November 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

139/22   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

No exempt items were discussed at this meeting so the Committee were not 
required to enter into a closed session. 
 

140/22   Annual Commercial Property Report 2021/22  
 

This item was not discussed at this meeting. 
 

141/22   Oast House Listed Building  
 

This item was not discussed at this meeting. 
 

142/22   Temporary Adoption of the Staines Development Framework  
 

This item was deferred to the meeting of the Council on 08 December 2022. 
 


